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Caxias do Sul, RS, March 13, 2014. Randon S.A – Implementos e Participações (BM&FBovespa RAPT3 and 
RAPT4), the controlling holding company of nine companies operating within the segments of vehicles and 
trailers/semi-trailers, auto parts and financial services, reports its results for  the fourth quarter of 2013 
(4Q2013) and for the 2013 fiscal period ended Dec 31, 2013. The financial and operating information of the 
Company, except when otherwise stated, are consolidated in accordance with the international standards of 
IFRS – International Financial Reporting Standards and the monetary values are denominated in Reais. 

 
RANDON REPORTS ITS 4Q2013 AND 2013 FISCAL 

PERIOD RESULTS 
 

 2013 Total Gross Revenue, before consolidation, was R$ 
6.6 billion, an increase of 23.7% as compared with 2012; 

 2013 Consolidated Net Revenue reached R$ 4.3 billion,  
21.5% up from 2012;  

 2013 EBITDA was R$ 563.9 million, 101.3% up from 2012;  

 Consolidated Net Income of R$ 235.1 million in 2013, 
with a Net Margin of 5.5% as compared with R$ 42.6 
million in 2012. 

Conference Call 
14 MAR 2014, Friday,  
11:30 AM.  Brasília 
10:30 AM.  New York  
2:30 PM.  London 
+55 (11) 3728.5971 or (11) 3127.4971 
Ticker: RANDON 
 
Simultaneous translation into English 
+ 1 516-3001066 Call from NY 
+ 55 11 3127.4971/3728.5971 Call from  SP 
 

 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 
 

The main highlights of the quarter were:  

 

 EBITDA showed an increase in 4Q13 of 63.0% compared with 4Q2012, reaching R$ 117.0 
million; 

 Consolidated foreign sales reached US$ 60.1 million in the quarter, a decrease of 8.3% 
compared with the same quarter in 2012; 

 Consolidated Net Income of R$ 47.8 million in the quarter and net margin of 4.4%, against R$ 
15.6 million, or 1.5% of net revenue in 4Q12.  
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 OVERVIEW  
 

 

Although historically the last quarter of the year usually shows bigger 

challenges as compared with the other quarters, due to the influence of 

seasonal factors such as the year-end festivities and holidays, accompanied 

by a reduced pace of activity in the industry in general, the fourth quarter of 

2013 showed good results, marked by a hectic pace of production and sales. 

The installed productive capacity reached a good level as a result of growth 

in the main indicators of the Company over the same period of 2012.  

 

In October 2013, Randon and its controlled companies participated in  

FENATRAN, the largest fair of transport-related products in Latin America, 

and the place where new models of trucks, semi-trailers and related  

products are launched.  Contacts and relationships with customers at the 

Fair were reason for optimism, by the Company, about the level of demand 

in the coming quarters. This expectation is supported by favorable forecasts 

in sectors that exert great influence on Randon, such as agriculture and 

infrastructure sectors. 

 

On the other hand, external factors such as the BNDES financing lines 

(FINAME PSI Program) have temporarily affected the sales of towed vehicles 

and trucks. Randon Implementos had to review its production program, 

giving priority to purchase orders whose financing operations had already 

been approved by Finame or whose funding application had already been 

referred to it. In this scenario, even with some challenges, uncertainties 

relating to the overall performance, and the weak pace of activity of the 

Brazilian economy, the last months of 2013 brought renewed confidence as 

the Company was able to meet the forecasts it had already informed to the 

market. 

 

The Company now remains focused in improving the results by reducing 

costs and expenses, increasing the generation of free cash flow and 

reducing the need for working capital in order to reduce debt. 

 

We are beginning 2014 with good expectations. 

 

“..the fourth quarter 

of 2013 showed 

good results, marked 

by a hectic pace of 

production and 

sales.” 
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Guidance 2014 
  
Based on the aforementioned assumptions, the Company announced, on 

January 23, 2014, its performance projections for the year, as follows: 

 

Total Gross Revenue – R$ 6.3 billion; 
Consolidated Net Revenue –R$ 4.4 billion; 
Investments –R$ 150 million;  
Exports –US$ 260 million; 
Income from foreign markets – US$ 90 million 
Imports –US$ 110 million. 

 

          PERFORMANCE, 2013 
 
 

MAIN FIGURES (R$ Thousand) 
 

 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 

Total Gross Revenue (*) 1,658,965 1,511,753 9.7% 6,620,322 5,350,618 23.7% 

Domestic market 1,522,550 1,393,381 9.3% 6,098,248 4,848,318 25.8% 

Foreign market 136,415 118,372 15.2% 522,073 502,300 3.9% 

Foreign market in US$ 60,088 65,557 -8.3% 241,580 264,177 -8.6% 

Consolidated Net Revenue 1,085,398 1,005,717 7.9% 4,253,328 3,501,921 21.5% 

Consolidated Gross Profit 244,515 197,580 23.8% 1,039,640 732,178 42.0% 

Gross Margin (%) 22.5% 19.6% 2.9 p.p. 24.4% 20.9% 3.5 p.p. 

Consolidated Net Profit 47,817 15,568 207.1% 235,062 42,562 452.3% 

Net Margin (%) 4.4% 1.5% 2.9 p.p. 5.5% 1.2% 4.3 p.p. 

Consolidated EBITDA 117,029 71,802 63.0% 563,893 280,179 101.3% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.8% 7.1% 3.6 p.p. 13.3% 8.0% 5.3 p.p. 

(*) Without elimination of inter-company sales. 

   

Values in thousands of Reais 

 
Note: EBIT and EBITDA, from 2013 on, and related comparisons in prior periods, have been calculated based on figures recorded in the financial statements 
provided for in the CPC 26 Technical Pronouncement - Presentation of Financial Statements and CVM Instruction no. 527, of October 2012, which relates to the 
disclosure of this indicator. 

 Randon S.A. Implementos e Participações ended 4Q13 with a consolidated 

net income of R$ 47.8 million, which is 207.1% up from the same period in 

2012. The Company achieved a consolidated net revenue of R$ 1.1 billion in 

the quarter, 7.9% percent up from that achieved in fourth quarter of 2012. 

Total gross revenue, including inter-company sales, totaled R$ 1.7 billion in 

the fourth quarter of 2013, 9.7% up from that achieved in the same period in 

2012. Consolidated EBITDA totaled R$ 117.0 million in 4Q2013 and an 

EBITDA margin of 10.8%, a growth rate of 3.6 percentage points over the 

fourth quarter of 2012. 
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 OPERATING PERFORMANCE  

 
 

Total Gross Revenue 

Total gross revenue with taxes and before consolidation reached R$ 1.7 

billion in 4Q2013, 9.7% higher than that achieved in the same period last 

year (R$ 1.5 billion).  In the 12-month comparative period of 2013, gross 

revenue increased by 23.7% as compared with the same period in 2012, 

totaling R$ 6.6 billion. 
 

 Consolidated Net Revenue 

In 4Q2013, consolidated net revenue totaled R$ 1.1 billion, an increase of 

7.9% as compared with the same quarter in 2012.  

In 2013, net revenue reached R$ 4.3 billion, an increase of 21.5% over the R$ 

3.5% over the R$ 3.5 billion in 2012. 
 

  

CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE BREAKDOWN BY 
COMPANY. 
 

Intercompany sales accounted for 16.7 % of total revenue in 4Q13 and 4Q12. 

See table, as follows: 

 

 

 

NET REVENUE
INTER-COMPANY 

SALES

CONSOLIDATED 

NET REVENUE

% OVER 

REVENUE

CONSOLIDATED 

NET REVENUE

% OVER 

REVENUE

Randon S.A. Impl. e Participações (Parent Company) 483,280 66,676 416,604 38.4% 403,940 40.2%

Randon Impl. p/o Transporte Ltda. 114,679 4,062 110,617 10.2% 137,991 13.7%

Randon Brantech Ltda. 50,155 2,209 47,945 4.4% 26,724 2.7%

Randon Argentina S.A. 26,532 -                  26,532 2.4% 21,359 2.1%

International Offices 715 715 (0.00)              - -               -

VEHICLES AND TRAILERS/SEMI-TRAILERS 675,361 73,662 601,699 55.4% 590,014 58.7%

Master Sist. Automotivos Ltda. 114,383 35,781 78,603 7.2% 81,941 8.1%

Jost Brasil Sistemas Automotivos Ltda. 58,146 18,536 39,610 3.6% 28,551 2.8%

Fras-Le S.A. (Consolidated) 181,731 10,663 171,068 15.8% 161,158 16.0%

Suspensys Sistemas Automotivos Ltda. 227,865 61,619 166,246 15.3% 122,522 12.2%

Castertech Fundição e Tecnologia Ltda 17,800 17,145 655 0.1% -137 -

AUTOPARTS 599,925 143,743 456,182 42.0% 394,035 39.2%

Randon Administradora de Consórcios Ltda. 20,921 -                  20,921 1.9% 16,866 1.7%

Randon Investimentos Ltda. 6,597 -                  6,597 0.6% 4,802 0.5%

FINANCIAL SERVICES 27,518 -                  27,518 2.5% 21,668 2.2%

TOTAL
1,302,803 217,405 1,085,398 100.0% 1,005,717 100.0%

4Q2013 4Q2012

Values in thousands of  Reais
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CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENT AND PRODUCT LINE 
 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 

Vehicles and Road Equipment 55.78% 58.67% -2.89 p.p. 52.80% 52.81% -0.01 p.p. 

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (un.) 91.41% 69.52% 21.90 p.p. 86.93% 76.42% 10.51 p.p. 

Specialty Vehicles (un.) 7.55% 18.92% -11.38 p.p. 9.70% 14.35% -4.65 p.p. 

Rail freight cars (un.) 1.04% 11.56% -10.52 p.p. 3.38% 9.24% -5.86 p.p. 

Auto parts 42.29% 39.18% 3.11 p.p. 45.41% 44.90% 0.51 p.p. 

Friction Material (ton.) 37.50% 40.90% -3.40 p.p. 35.12% 40.29% -5.17 p.p. 

Brakes (un.) 17.23% 20.80% -3.56 p.p. 19.51% 19.49% 0.02 p.p. 

Coupling Systems (un.) 8.68% 7.25% 1.44 p.p. 8.62% 7.44% 1.18 p.p. 

Suspension and Undercarriage Systems (un.) 36.44% 31.09% 5.35 p.p. 36.67% 32.77% 3.89 p.p. 

Castings (ton.) 0.14% -0.03% 0.18 p.p. 0.08% 0.00% 0.08 p.p. 

Financial Services 1.94% 2.15% -0.22 p.p. 1.79% 2.28% -0.49 p.p. 

Coop-payment plan quotas sold 100.00% 100.00% 0.00 p.p. 100.00% 100.00% 0.00 p.p. 

 
PHYSICAL VOLUME SOLD 

 

                             The physical volumes in 4Q2013  delivered the following performance: 

 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 

Vehicles and Road Equipment             

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (un.) 6,638 6,100 8.8% 25,489 21,106 20.8% 

Specialty Vehicles (un.)                 284  192 47.9% 1,316 1,085 21.3% 

Rail freight cars (un.)                   18  384 -95.3% 322 862 -62.6% 

Auto parts             

Friction Material (ton.) 16,446 17,100 -3.8% 72,908 73,400 -0.7% 

Brakes (un.) 198,048 192,233 3.0% 935,461 745,347 25.5% 

Coupling Systems (un.) 30,297 21,879 38.5% 117,524 81,816 43.6% 

Suspension and Undercarriage Systems (un.) 65,372 83,748 -21.9% 351,395 319,973 9.8% 

Castings (ton.)             5,745  5,044 13.9% 26,900 21,629 24.4% 

Financial Services             

Coop-payment plan quotas sold             4,016  3,135 28.1% 11,800 11,036 6.9% 
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“…a steady 

scenario, as far as 

production is 

concerned, for the 

next half of the 

year, with balanced 

demand, sales and 

inventories.”   

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

COMMENTS BY MARKET SEGMENT 
 
Brazilian Market of Commercial Vehicles 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 
PRODUCTION    70,125     61,438  14.1% 306,008 227,930 34.3% 

Trucks (*)    41,162  34,095 20.7%   190,304  132,953 43.1% 

Buses (*)      8,444  10,898 -22.5%      40,111  36,630 9.5% 

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (***)    20,519  16,445 24.8%      75,593  58,347 29.6% 

SALES (DOMESTIC MARKET)    67,500     57,393  17.6% 257,643 220,499 16.8% 

Trucks (*)    39,452  37,830 4.3%   154,549  139,147 11.1% 

Buses (*)      8,884  6,973 27.4%      32,918  28,809 14.3% 

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (**)    19,164  12,590 52.2%      70,176  52,543 33.6% 

* Dada from ANFAVEA Newsletter. 
      

** Dada from ANFIR Statistics.       
*** Dada from ANFIR+Aliceweb.       

 

Vehicles and Road Equipment 

The Company ended 2013 with a domestic market share of 28.8% (20,177 units), 1.6 pp 

down as compared with the same period of 2012 (15,964 units), when its market share 

was 30.4%. In 4Q2013, the Company`s market share reached 28.6% (5,441 units) 

against 29.7% in 4Q12 (4,319 units). 

This drop in market share is due to a strong increase in the sales of premium product 

lines, reduction in sales due to changes in the rules of PSI Finame Program, and 

production restrictions during the year caused by a gap between market growth and a 

larger installed productive capacity. 

The segment of road equipment remains strong. The 2013 crop was considered to be 

one of the best ever and prospects for 2014 crops are even better, according to Conab`s 

data, indicating an increase in sales of grain and dump semi-trailers. This positive 

outlook is also linked to the infrastructure sector (transport of sand, gravel and cement 

) which increases prospects for the sale of dump, low-bed and general cargo semi-

trailers.  

 

Rail Freight Cars 

In 4Q2013, the Company resumed the production of rail cars, as sales agreements for 

over 800 units were signed in 3Q2013.  Production will continue in the first half of 2014 

and deliveries will take place until June 2014. 
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Specialty Vehicles 

Sales of specialty vehicles in 4Q2013 were linked to federal public investments - 

acquisition of backhoe loaders to be used in municipal and state infrastructure, as 

informed in the other quarters of 2013. 
 

Auto Parts  

In 2013, truck production improved when compared with 2012 (when the Company 

faced many challenges), increasing by 34.3% (190,304 trucks).  Directly linked to the 

production of trucks is the production of auto parts, which, although lower than the 

average of the year due to adjustments in inventories and seasonal factors, showed the 

resilience of the sector. 

When looking at the table  below, an increase in sales volumes can be noticed: 

 

2013 2012 % 

Auto Parts       

Friction Material (ton.) 72,908 73,400 -0.7% 

Brakes (un.) 935,461 745,347 25.5% 

Coupling Systems (un.) 117,524 81,816 43.6% 

Suspension and Undercarriage Systems (un.) 351,395 319,973 9.8% 

Castings (ton.) 26,900 21,629 24.4% 

 

In the annual analysis, except for a drop of 0.7% in the sales of friction materials by the 

controlled company Fras-le, there was significant growth in the other companies. It is 

worth mentioning that the market difficulties of 2012 did not affect Fras-le volumes, 

since Fras-le is more focused on the foreign and Aftermarket.  

The Company expects a steady scenario, as far as production is concerned, for the next 

half of the year, with balanced demand, sales and inventories. 
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Incentives (valid for trucks, buses and trailers/semi-trailers) 

IPI Exemption (Federal VAT) – Pursuant to Ordinance no. 7,879/2012, trucks and semi-
trailers will have a 0% IPI tariff until December 31, 2017). 
 

BNDES Program for Investment Support - PSI BNDES. On January 13, 2014, in its 

SUP/AOI no. 01/2014-BNDES Circular Letter, BNDES announced a change in its interest 

rate and BNDES participation levels for funding operations negotiated from January 1, 

2014 on. Interest for FINAME PSI line increased from 4% a year to 6% a year, with 

validity up to December 2014. 

 
EXPORTS 

 

The consolidated sales to the international market, in 4Q2013, totaled US$ 60.1 million, 

a decrease of 8.3% as compared with the same quarter in 2012. Randon Companies 

exports accounted for 12.3% of consolidated net revenue in 2013, compared to 14.3% 

in 2012. 

Concerning our overseas units, total gross revenues, without exclusion of inter-

company sales in 2013, totaled US$ 124.1 million compared with US$ 121.9 million in 

the same period in 2012. 

 

 

 

 

Exports 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 

Randon S/A e Randon SP 26,662 37,161 -28.3% 113,959 128,412 -11.3% 

Vehicle Division 915 526 74.0% 1,126 673 67.3% 

VEHICLES AND ROAD EQUIPMENT 27,577 37,687 -26.8% 115,085 129,085 -10.8% 

Master 4,395 2,887 52.2% 17,005 19,717 -13.8% 

Jost 2,624 1,276 105.7% 8,198 6,738 21.7% 

Fras-le 23,167 22,239 4.2% 91,896 100,574 -8.6% 

Suspensys 2,324 1,432 62.3% 9,395 8,063 16.5% 

AUTO PARTS 32,511 27,834 16.8% 126,495 135,092 -6.4% 

TOTAL 60,088 65,521 -8.3% 241,580 264,177 -8.6% 

  
  

Values in thousands of Dolar 

 

EXPORTS 
Values in US$ Million 
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Exports Breakdown by Economic Blocs 
 

     See below graph showing exports breakdown in 2013: 

                                           

                                                                   *MERCOSUL: Southern Common Market 

                                                     

 COST OF PRODUCTS SOLD (CPS) 
 

In 4Q2013, the cost of products sold amounted to 77.5% of the consolidated 

net revenue (R$ 840.9 million), a decrease of 2.9 percentage points over the R$ 

808.1 million for the same period in 2012 (80.4% of consolidated net revenue). 

In the twelve-month period, the value amounted to R$ 3.2 billion, 75.6% of net 

revenue for the same period and a variation of more than 3.5 percentage 

points over the same period in 2012. 

The chart below shows Cost of Products Sold breakdown in 2013:   

 

43% 

23% 

4% 

15% 

8% 
7% MERCOSUL* + CHILE

NAFTA

EUROPE

AFRICA

SOUTH AND CENTRAL
AMERICA

OTHERS
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 GROSS INCOME 

Gross income reached R$ 244.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2013, 

accounting for 22.5% % of consolidated net revenue (23.8 % higher than that 

reached in the fourth quarter of 2012, or 2.9 percentage points), when gross 

income totaled R$ 197.6 million, which is 19.6 % of the consolidated net 

revenue.  

In the 12-month period of 2013, gross income has grown by 42.0% as compared 

with the same period in 2012, reaching R$ 1.0 billion, with gross margin of 

24.4%. Some comments are under the Income and EBITDA chapters. 

 
 

EBIT  
OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL EXPENSES 

EBIT totaled R$ 86.6 million in 4Q2013 (8.0% of consolidated net revenue), an 

increase of 107.8% compared with 4Q2012, which was R$ 41.6 million (4.1% of 

the consolidated net revenue).  

In the 12-month period of 2013 and 2012, there was an increase of 165.9% in 

EBIT, growing from R$ 167.9 million in 2012 to R$ 446.4 million in 2013. 

 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
 

Operating expenses (administrative, commercial and other non-operating 

expenses) in 4Q2013 totaled R$ 158.0 million, accounting for an increase of 

1.3% as compared with the same period of 2012 ( R$ 155.9 million). These 

expenses accounted for 14.6% of consolidated net revenue in 4Q2013, against 

15.5% in 4Q2012.  

 

If compared with the 12-month period of 2012, variation was 2.2 percentage 

points lower than in the previous period, totaling R$ 593.2 million in 2013 

(13.9% over Net Revenue) against R$ 564.3 million in 2012 (16.1% over Net 

Revenue). 

 

Other Operating Expenses/Income 

The value of other operating revenues in 4Q13 totaled R$ 6.2 million (0.6% over 

consolidated net revenue) against R$ 5.3 million in the same quarter of 2012. In 

2013, these revenues totaled R$ 18.3 million against R$ 32.3 million in 2012.  

This amount refers to income from rents, settlement of lawsuits, reversal of 
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provisions and interest from coop-payment plans. 

The other operating expenses reached R$ 21.7 million (R$ 2.0% of the 

consolidated net revenue in 4Q2013, against R$ 9.4% million in the fourth 

quarter of 2012 (0.9% of the consolidated net revenue). In 2013, this amount 

was R$ 70.5% (1.7% of consolidated net revenue).  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EBITDA/Ebitda Margin 
Consolidated Values -  R$ Million  

 

 

EBITDA/ EBITDA MARGIN  
GROSS CASH GENERATION  
 

EBITDA in 4Q13 went up by 63.0 % compared to that achieved in the same 

quarter of 2012, reaching R$ 117.0 million (10.8% of consolidated net revenue) 

compared to R$ 71.8 million for the 2012 quarter, or 7.1% over the 

consolidated net revenue.  

The recovery of gross cash generation is associated with the improvement in 

the  Brazilian commercial vehicles market, as already seen, allowing for greater 

dilution of fixed costs and economies of scale through increased sales and 

production volume, thus getting the Company closer to its goal, that of 

returning to its historical EBITDA margin.  

The company stresses out that the performance in 2012 was strongly impacted 

by non-recurring factors as the transition from the Euro III to Euro V (engines of 

commercial vehicles), and also by the reduced predictability of demand caused 

by uncertainties in the national economic environment. 

 

EBITDA/ EBITDA MARGIN 

 4Q2013 4Q2012  2013 2012 % 

Consolidated Net Revenue 1,085,398 1,005,717 7.9% 4,253,328 3,501,921 21.5% 

Cost of Products Sold -840,883 -808,137 4.1% -3,213,688 -2,769,743 16.0% 

Consolidated Gross Profit 244,515 197,580 23.8% 1,039,640 732,178 42.0% 

(-) Operating Expenses -142,447 -151,855 -6.2% -541,024 -543,770 -0.5% 

(-) Other Expenses / Income -15,516 -4,079 280.4% -52,194 -20,489 154.7% 

Result from Activities 86,552 41,646 107.8% 446,422 167,919 165.9% 

(+) Depreciation / 
Amortization 

30,477 30,156 1.1% 117,471 112,260 
4.6% 

Consolidated EBITDA 117,029 71,802 63.0% 563,893 280,179 101.3% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.8% 7.1% 3.6 p.p. 13.3% 8.0% 5.3 p.p. 

     

Values in thousands of Reais 
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FINANCIAL INCOME 

Net financial income in the fourth quarter of 2013 was R$ 15.2 million in the 

negative (R$ 2.5 million in the negative in the same period in 2012). This 

result is linked to the increased indebtedness of the Company and interest 

rate associated to current contracts).    

In 2012, the net financial result reached R$ 34.5 million in the negative, 

with a drop of 3.4% as compared with 2012 (R$ 35.8 million in the 

negative). 

 

 
 

 INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION 
Income Tax and Social Contribution totaled R$ 13.8 million in the fourth 

quarter of 2013 (R$ 9.8 million in the same period of 2012), for profit 

before income tax of R$ 71.3 million (R$ 39.1 million in the same period in 

2012).  

 
 
 

Net Income/Net Margin 
Consolidated Values - R$ Million

 

NET INCOME  
Net income in 4Q2013 reached R$ 47.8 million (R$ 0.20 per share) or 

207.1% up when compared with the income of R$ 15.6 million in the same 

quarter in 2012 (R$ 0.06 per share). The percentage of consolidated net 

margin was 4.4% in this quarter of 2013against 1.5% in the same quarter of 

2012.   

In 2013, net income amounted to R$ 235.1 million against R$ 42.6 million in 

2012, which is an increase of 452.3%. Net margin went up from 1.2% in 

2012 to 5.5% in 2013 (an increase of 4.3 pp in the period). 

 

 INDEBTEDNESS   

Consolidated net financial debt (gross debt less cash) amounted to R$ 1.2 

billion  at the end of 2013, which is equivalent to a multiple of 2.12 times the 

EBITDA of the last 12 months. In the same period of 2012, this value was R$  

760.4 million (2.7 times the EBITDA of the last twelve months).  

It is to be noted that part of the Company's consolidated net indebtedness 

(R$ 229.3 million refers to financial activity  (Banco Randon  and Randon 

Consórcios).  Excluding the amount relating to these activities, consolidated 

net debt of industrial operations would be R$ 963.9 million, a multiple 1.78 
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times the EBITDA of the last twelve months. 

Below is a comparison of debt in the last two quarters: 

 

 

The origin of the debt is shown in the chart below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Values in Thousands of Reais 2013/03/31 2013/06/30 2013/09/30 2013/12/31

Total Gross Debt (R$) 2,451,569     2,182,684     2,409,360     2,607,048     

Total Consolidated Net Debt (R$) 803,264         790,299         1,199,515     1,193,197     

Industria l  Consol idated Net Debt(R$) 663,774            629,321            1,009,023         963,865            

Services  Consol idated Net Debt(R$) 139,490            160,978            190,492            229,332            
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COMPARATIVE PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 

Total Gross Revenue 
without eliminations 

1,658,965 1,511,753 9.7% 6,620,322 5,350,618 23.7% 

Consolidated Net Revenue 1,085,398 1,005,717 7.9% 4,253,328 3,501,921 21.5% 

Consolidated Gross Profit 244,515 197,580 23.8% 1,039,640 732,178 42.0% 

Consolidated Net Profit 47,817 15,568 207.1% 235,062 42,562 452.3% 

Operating Shareholders` Equity (EBIT) - Consolidated 86,552 43,336 99.7% 446,422 167,919 165.9% 

Consolidated EBITDA 117,029 73,492 59.2% 563,893 280,179 101.3% 

Consolidated Net Financial Debt - - - 1,193,197 760,358 56.9% 

Consolidated Net Financial Debt (without Banco Randon) - - - 938,913 616,625 52.3% 

Consolidated Net Financial Income -15,227 -2,511 506.4% -34,547 -35,767 -3.4% 

Financial Income 74,171 34,768 113.3% 305,814 174,632 75.1% 

Financial Expenses -89,398 -37,279 139.8% -340,361 -210,399 61.8% 

Consolidated Administrative and Commercial Expenses -142,447 -151,855 -6.2% -541,024 -543,770 -0.5% 

Consolidated Profit per Share 0.20 0.06 207.1% 0.98 0.18 452.3% 

     

Values in thousands of R$ 

 

INVESTMENTS 
 

 

4Q2013 4Q2012 % 2013 2012 % 
Randon S/A Impl. e Partic. 19,325 6,628 191.6% 170,663 35,152 385.5% 

Randon Implem. p/o Transporte 674 2,134 -68.4% 5,244 6,796 -22.8% 

Randon Brantech 358 1,291 -72.3% 2,642 5,163 -48.8% 

Randon Argentina 251 805 -68.8% 706 5,008 -85.9% 

Randon Automotive 2 - - 5 1 367.0% 

VEHICLES AND ROAD EQUIPMENT 20,611 10,858 89.8% 179,260 52,120 243.9% 

Master 4,876 3,420 42.6% 11,958 11,706 2.2% 

Jost 661 637 3.8% 2,111 4,569 -53.8% 

Fras-le 8,235 9,775 -15.8% 39,627 118,962 -66.7% 

Suspensys 7,478 28,124 -73.4% 43,732 80,826 -45.9% 

Castertech 7,589 1,219 522.6% 10,586 8,179 29.4% 

AUTO PARTS 28,841 43,175 -33.2% 108,015 224,242 -51.8% 

Randon Consórcios 88 19 365.5% 258 423 -38.9% 

Randon Investimentos 18 7 158.7% 104 96 8.7% 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 107 26 309.8% 363 519 -30.1% 

TOTAL 49,558 54,059 -8.3% 287,638 276,881 3.9% 

     

Values in thousands of R$ 
 

NOTE: In July 2013, the Company acquired quotas representing 49.999% of the stock capital of Suspensys Sistemas Automotivos 

Ltda., in a transaction amounting US$ 195 million. The amount effectively paid at the moment of the transaction was R$ 421.0 

million, and the book value of the investment acquired was R$ 136.3 million. The difference between the amount paid and the 

book value of the acquired stake has been recorded as a reduction in the Net Equity of the Controlling Company. Please see 

Note no. 1 in Financial Statements. 
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 Acquisition and Incorporation of a Controlled Company 
 
As per Material Fact released to the Market, dated April 29, 2013, the 

Company signed a purchase and sale agreement with Meritor Heavy 

Vehicle Systems, LLC (“HVS”) and Meritor do Brasil Sistemas Automotivos 

Ltda. (“Meritor do Brasil”) of quotas representing 49.999% of the share 

capital of the controlled company Suspensys Sistemas Automotivos Ltda. 

(“Suspensys”), in which the company already had a 50.001% stake. This 

acquisition, that has been approved by the Board of Directors, is part of 

the strategic plan of expansion and development of Randon Companies. 

The total value of the transaction amounts to R$ 195 million and was 

carried out under the suspensive condition of its approval by the Brazilian 

System of Competition Defense. The transaction was finalized on July 29, 

2013. The excess fair value of the payment made against the investment 

book value – considering it is a transaction between related parties – has 

been recorded under Capital Reserve, net of tax impacts.  For further 

information, please see Note no. 1 in Financial Statements. 

Later on, as per deliberation of the Extraordinary General Meeting, on 

December 31, 2013, it took place the incorporation of the controlled 

company Suspensys Sistemas Automotivos Ltda. into the controlling 

company Randon S.A.- Implementos e Participações. The Incorporation 

aims mainly the convergence of social interests and redefining of the 

corporate structures of the companies involved so as to streamline social 

operations and reduce administrative and operating costs, seeking, as a 

result, economic, fiscal and financial benefits, among others. The 

incorporation will not bring any damage to the operations, which will 

continue with the same quality standard, nor will bring any loss to 

shareholders, employees, creditors and customers, whose rights will be 

fully ensured. 

Randon is also studying other positive effects, including tax considerations, 
such as the existence of goodwill to be amortized, whose detailed 
information will be announced in due course. 
 
 

Conversion of Shares and Interruption f Public Offering – Fras-le 
 

On November 29, 2013, the controlled company Fras-le published a notice 

to shareholders informing them about the conversion of all preferred 

shares issued by it into common shares, at a ratio of one (1) common share 

for each preferred share, upon the approval of the Extraordinary General 
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Meeting. This way, the last trading day of the preferred shares issued by 

the Company (Ticker “FRAS4”) in the stock exchange market operated by 

BM&FBovespa S.A. Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros was January 7, 

2014. Therefore, from January 8 onwards, all shares issued by the 

Company began to be traded only under the ticker “FRAS3”. The 

conversion aims to align the voting capital to the total share capital of the 

Company, helping improve the corporate governance and increase the 

liquidity of the assets of the Compny that are traded on the secondary 

market. 

During the preparation of this Report, Fras-le announced to the market 

that it has filed with  CVM (Brazilian Securities Commission) a letter 

requesting the interruption of the analysis of the application regarding the 

registration of the primary and secondary public offering of common 

shares issued by the Company (“Offering”), which had been submitted to 

CVM on December 4, 2013 (within the period established by the regulating 

body) due to economic conditions currently taking place in the Brazilian 

and international financial and capital market, as such conditions do not 

favor said Offering 

Acquisition of a Piece of Land – Randon Araraquara Project 
 
In December 2013, the Company formalized the acquisition of a piece of 

land of approximately 120 hectares located in the city of Araraquara, in 

São Paulo, where, initially, rail cars, sugar-cane trailers and specialty 

products will be manufactured. 

Considering that the current production facilities have reached the limit of 

their capacity, Randon Companies are planning a new industrial park, 

which will be interconnected to the existing facilities in Caxias do Sul. 

The city of Araraquara was chosen as it is a railway and sugar-cane pole, 

with adequate infrastructure, such as logistics with rail and road access, in 

addition to the availability of manpower. 

The construction of the new plant is scheduled to take place in 2014 and 

operations are expected to start in the second half of 2015. 
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Material Fact – Hedge Accounting 
 
During the preparation of this report, the companies Randon S.A.- 

Implementos e Participações and Fras-le S.A. informed the market, 

through a Material Fact, that, effective January 2014, they will adopt the 

"hedge accounting" in accordance with market practices and related 

regulations (CPC 38), aiming to eliminate volatility in the exchange 

variation of the Company's result. 

This procedure is based on the effectiveness of export estimates over time, 

when compared with the flow of amounts payable subject to foreign 

exchange variation, mainly the dollar of the United States, which are 

diluted in the long run. 

The use of this practice, in the opinion of Management, reflects more 

appropriately the results of the Company with regard to the assets and 

liabilities exposed to foreign currency fluctuation. 

 
STOCK MARKET  

Investor Relations  

In 4Q2013,  Randon Company have been invited to participate in the 
following events: 
- J.P. Morgan Brazil Opportunities Conference 2013, in São Paulo; 
- NDRS in SP and RJ; 
- Challenge of CFA Institute; 
- IV BTG Pactual New York CEO Conference – from October 8 to 10, in NY; 
- Breakfast on November 12, hosted by Deutsche Bank; 
- Good Practices Workshop of IR, on November 27. 
 

 
 
Performance of Shares 

The preferred shares of Randon S.A.- Implementos e Participações in 2013, 

have devalued by 9.5%. On December 31, 2013, they were quoted at R$ 

11.49 per share. In the same period, Ibovespa index showed a 15.4% 

variation. 

258.4 million preferred shares were traded in the same period, in 649,530  

trades, on the spot market of BM&FBovespa (São Paulo Stock Market). The 

Company recorded in 2013 an average daily volume of trades of R$ 12.6 

million against R$ 12.0 million in the same period of 2012. 
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Shareholders` Profile  
 

On December 31, 2013, the shareholders` profile of the Company's total 

shares (common and preferred) was as follows: 
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 AWARDS  
 

In the fourth quarter of 2013, Randon Companies received awards, of which 

we highlight: 

V Randon Companies took the 23rd place among the 500 largest companies of 
the three Southern States of Brazil. The 500 Largest Southern Companies ranking is 
listed by Revista Amanhã and is the most complete and important regional 
yearbook of the country, prepared in accordance with technical criteria of balance 
sheet analysis. The awarding ceremony took place on October 24, 2014, at FIERGS, 
in Porto Alegre. 
 

V The President of Randon Companies, Mr. David Abramo Randon, has received 
the Metallurgical Merittorius Award Gigia Bandera 2013, a distinction annually 
awarded by Sindicato das Indústrias Metalúrgicas, Mecânicas e de Material 
Elétrico de Caxias do Sul (SIMECS), in order to honor personalities who are able to 
cause their companies to excel  through their strategic, institutional and corporate 
vision, and defense of free enterprise. The awarding ceremony was held on 
November 22, at Clube Juvenil, em Caxias do Sul. 
 

V Suspensys Sistemas Automotivos, JOST Brasil Sistemas Automotivos and 
Randon Veículos are again among the “100 Best Companies to Work For in Rio 
Grande do Sul”, as per a survey by the Great Place to Work® in partnership with 
Revista Amanhã. The ceremony was held on November 28, 2013. 
 
V Randon Companies have received the 2013 Top Human Being Award, conferred 
to them by Associação Brasileira de Recursos Humanos in the State (ABRH-RS) 
(Brazilian Association of Human Resources). Randon Companies  have received this 
award due to the innovation shown with the case New Paths, a program that has 
been in place for 10 years and that prepares employees for retirement. Fras-le, 
one of the companies of the Group has also received the award with the case 
“Trilha de Carreira” (Career Path), created three years ago to provide professional 
growth and, at the same time, retain talents in the Company, which has been 
going  increasingly international. The awarding ceremony took place on October 
10, at 8 PM, at Grêmio Naútico União, em Porto Alegre (RS). 

 

V Randon S.A. Implementos e Participações has received the 2013 AutoData 
Award, in the Producer of Roadway Equipment category. The award was received 
on November 21, 2013, in São Paulo, SP. Randon`s case on investments for its new 
industrial unit in Araraquara (SP) (which is to concentrate the entire production of 
the Company`s rail and sugarcane segments – was the winner, competing with 
three other companies in the same category. The AudoData Award, in its 14th 
edition, aims to encourage companies to pursue innovations and provide the 
Brazilian automotive sector with the best processes, products and quality sales. 
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V The Chairman of the Board of Directors and founder of Randon, Raul Anselmo 
Randon, received the “Júlio Redecker de Desenvolvimento” Medal on November 
26, 2013, at Salão Nobre da Câmara de Deputados, in Brasília. The award has been 
instituted by Comissão de Integração Nacional, Desenvolvimento Regional e da 
Amazônia (Cindra), of Chamber of Deputies. Created in partnership with 
“Confederação Nacional da Indústria (CNI)”, the award (1st edition) aims to 
distinguish bodies, agents and entities that carry out positive actions in favor of 
communities, thus promoting the development of their respective regions.  

 

V Randon Implementos (Road Equipment Division) has received the NTC 
Fornecedores do Transporte (Transport Suppliers Award), in the Truck Bodies or 
Road Equipment category, conferred by NTC&Logística (Associação Nacional de  
Transporte de Cargas e Logística), having been chosen among 400 companies 
across Brazil. The announcement was made during a ceremony held on December 
3, 2013, at HSBC Brasil, in São Paulo. The award is the result of an extensive poll 
among national transport companies, carried out by Instituto Data Folha and aims 
to encourage the permanent improvement of the transport suppliers market. 
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Board of Directors Audit Board 

Raul Anselmo Randon – Chairman Fernando Bevilacqua e Fanchin 

Alexandre Randon - Vice-Chairman Imer José Puerari 

Célia Maria Xavier Larichia – Board Member João Carlos Sfreddo 

Hugo Eurico Irigoyen Ferreira – Board Member Maria Tereza Casagrande 

Ruy Lopes Filho – Board Member Nilo José Panazzolo 

  Executive Board Executive Committee (non-statutory) 

David Abramo Randon – President Director David Abramo Randon – President Director 

Alexandre Randon – Vice-President Director Alexandre Randon – Vice-President Director 

Erino Tonon – Vice-President Director  Erino Tonon – Vice-President Director 

Geraldo Santa Catharina – Director Daniel Raul Randon – CEO of Fras-le 

 
Alexandre Dorival Gazzi – Corporate Director 

 
Luis Antonio Oselame – Corporate Director 

 Norberto José Fabris – Corporate Director 

  Investor Relations Director 
 Geraldo Santa Catharina 

  

 Holding Division Administrative and HR Director 

Vanderlei Novello 

  

 Planning and IR Director 
 Hemerson Fernando de Souza 

  

 Ieda Maria Onzi Perosa – Accountant: CRC/RS 49886/O-3 
   

Investor Relations  

Hemerson Fernando de Souza 54 3239.2505 

Angelica - Maria A. Mossmann ri@randon.com.br  

Caroline Isotton Colleto  

Douglas Machado  

Juliano Groth  

Gleidson de Carvalho Cearon 
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ANEXO I.a CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT – QUARTERLY 
Values in Thousands of Reais 

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

Var. % 

 

4Q2013   % 
 

4Q2012   % 
 

2013   % 
 

2012   % 
 

4Q2013/4Q2012   2013/2012 

                    
Gross Revenue 1,372,161   126.4%   1,212,994   120.6%   5,383,294   126.6%   4,342,744   124.0%   13.1%   24.0% 

Deduction in Gross Revenue -286,763 
 

-26.4% 
 

-207,277 
 

-20.6% 
 

-1,129,966 
 

-26.6% 
 

-840,823 
 

-24.0% 
 

38.3% 
 

34.4% 

Net Revenue 1,085,398   100.0%   1,005,717   100.0%   4,253,328   100.0%   3,501,921   100.0%   7.9%   21.5% 

Cost of Sales and Services -840,883   -77.5%   -808,137   -80.4%   -3,213,688   -75.6%   -2,769,743   -79.1%   4.1%   16.0% 

Gross Profit 244,515   22.5%   197,580   19.6%   1,039,640   24.4%   732,178   20.9%   23.8%   42.0% 

Sales Expenses -94,130 
 

-8.7% 
 

-107,121 
 

-10.7% 
 

-357,838 
 

-8.4% 
 

-359,959 
 

-10.3% 
 

-12.1%   -0.6% 

Administrative Expenses -48,318 
 

-4.5% 
 

-44,734 
 

-4.4% 
 

-183,187 
 

-4.3% 
 

-183,811 
 

-5.2% 
 

8.0% 
 

-0.3% 

Financial Income -15,227 
 

-1.4% 
 

-2,511 
 

-0.2% 
 

-34,547 
 

-0.8% 
 

-35,767 
 

-1.0% 
 

506.4% 
 

-3.4% 

    Financial Income 74,171 
 

6.8% 
 

34,768 
 

3.5% 
 

305,814 
 

7.2% 
 

174,632 
 

5.0% 
 

113.3% 
 

97.7% 

    Financial Expenses -89,398 
 

-8.2% 
 

-37,279 
 

-3.7% 
 

-340,361 
 

-8.0% 
 

-210,399 
 

-6.0% 
 

139.8% 
 

122.2% 

Investments Valuation Income - 
 

0.0% 
 

- 
 

0.0% 
 

- 
 

0.0% 
 

- 
 

0.0% 
 

- 
 

- 

Other Expenses/ Income -15,516 
 

-1.4% 
 

-4,079 
 

-0.4% 
 

-52,194 
 

-1.2% 
 

-20,489 
 

-0.6% 
 

280.4% 
 

154.7% 

Result before Income Tax 71,324 
 

6.6% 
 

39,135 
 

3.9% 
 

411,874 
 

9.7% 
 

132,152 
 

3.8% 
 

82.3% 
 

211.7% 

Provision for Income Tax and Social 
Contribution Taxes  

-13,775 
 

-1.3% 
 

-9,817 
 

-1.0% 
 

-105,108 
 

-2.5% 
 

-31,100 
 

-0.9% 
 

40.3% 
 

238.0% 

Interest of non-controlling shareholders -9,733 
 

-0.9% 
 

-13,750 
 

-1.4% 
 

-71,705 
 

-1.7% 
 

-58,490 
 

-1.7% 
 

-29.2% 
 

22.6% 

Net Profit for the Period 47,817   4.4%   15,568   1.5%   235,062   5.5%   42,562   1.2%   207.1%   452.3% 

 
  

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
      

EBIT 86,552   8.0%   41,646   4.1%   446,422   10.5%   167,919   4.8%   107.8%   165.9% 

EBITDA 117,029   10.8% 
 

71,802   7.1% 
 

563,893   13.3% 
 

280,179   8.0% 
 

63.0%   101.3% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.8%       7.1%       13.3%       8.0%       3.6 p.p.   5.3 p.p. 
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ANEXO I.b CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATAMENT 4Q13 BY BUSINESS SEGMENT 
Values in thousands of Reais 

 

 

 

Vehicles and Trailers/Semi-
Trailers 

 

Autoparts 

 

Financial Services 

 

Consolidated 

 

4Q2013 
 

4Q2012 
 

Δ% 
 

4Q2013 
 

4Q2012 
 

Δ% 
 

4Q2013 
 

4Q2012 
 

Δ% 
 

4Q2013 
 

4Q2012 
 

Δ% 

Gross Revenue 752,227   713,892   5.4%   589,781   475,322   24.1%   30,154   23,780   26.8%   1,372,161   1,212,994   13.1% 

Deduction in Gross Revenue -150,528 
 

-123,877 
 

21.5% 
 

-133,600 
 

-81,288 
 

64.4% 
 

-2,636 
 

-2,112 
 

24.8% 
 

-286,763 
 

-207,277 
 

38.3% 

Net Revenue 601,699   590,015   2.0%   456,181   394,034   15.8%   27,518   21,668   27.0%   1,085,398   1,005,717   7.9% 

Cost of Sales and Services -475,404   -503,402   -5.6%   -363,910   -298,707   21.8%   -1,570   -6,028   -74.0%   -840,883   -808,137   4.1% 

Gross Profit 126,296   86,613   45.8%   92,271   95,327   -3.2%   25,948   15,640   65.9%   244,515   197,580   23.8% 

Operating Expenses -63,886 
 

-77,340 
 

-17.4% 
 

-72,566 
 

-61,089 
 

18.8% 
 

-21,512 
 

-17,505 
 

22.9% 
 

-157,964 
 

-155,934 
 

1.3% 

Financial Income -15,550   -4,257   265.3%   -848   -3,643   -76.7%   1,171   5,389   -78.3%   -15,227   -2,511   506.4% 

Operating Income 46,860   5,016   834.2%   18,857   30,595   -38.4%   5,607   3,524   59.1%   71,324   39,135   82.3% 

Net Profit for the Period 39,014   1,485   2,527.2%   5,145   11,779   -56.3%   3,658   2,304   58.8%   47,817   15,568   207.1% 

 
  

     
  

     
  

     
  

    
EBIT 62,410   9,273   573.0%   19,705   34,238   -42.4%   4,436   -1,865   -337.9%   86,551   41,646   107.8% 

EBITDA 72,238   19,220   275.8%   40,220   54,175   -25.8%   4,570   -1,593   -386.9%   117,028   71,802   63.0% 

        
   

      
   

      
   

  
 

  
  

GROSS MARGIN (%) 21.0%   14.7%   6.3 p.p.   20.2%   24.2%   -4.0 p.p.   94.3%   72.2%   22.1 p.p.   22.5%   19.6%   2.9 p.p. 

EBITDA MARGIN (%) 12.0%   3.3%   8.7 p.p.   8.8%   13.7%   -4.9 p.p.   16.6%   -7.4%   24.0 p.p.   10.8%   7.1%   3.6 p.p. 

NET MARGIN (%) 6.5%   0.3%   6.2 p.p.   1.1%   3.0%   -1.9 p.p.   13.3%   10.6%   2.7 p.p.   4.4%   1.5%   2.9 p.p. 
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ANEXO I.b  CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 2013 PER BUSINESS SEGMENT 

    Values in thousands of Reais 
 

 

 

Vehicles and Trailers/Semi-
Trailers 

 

Autoparts 

 

Financial Services 

 

Consolidated 

 

2013 2012 Δ% 
 

2013 2012 Δ% 
 

2013 2012 Δ% 
 

2013 2012 Δ% 

Gross Revenue 2,780,172 2,267,226 22.6%   2,494,928 1,987,626 25.5%   108,195 87,892 23.1%   5,383,294 4,342,744 24.0% 

Deduction in Gross Revenue  -546,483 -417,695 30.8% 
 

-573,954 -415,227 38.2% 
 

-9,529 -7,901 20.6% 
 

-1,129,966 -840,823 34.4% 

Net Revenue  2,233,688 1,849,531 20.8%   1,920,974 1,572,399 22.2%   98,665 79,991 23.3%   4,253,328 3,501,921 21.5% 

Cost of Sales and Services -1,782,332 -1,566,429 13.8%   -1,425,430 -1,197,286 19.1%   -5,926 -6,028 -1.7%   -3,213,688 -2,769,743 16.0% 

Gross Profit  451,357 283,102 59.4%   495,544 375,113 32.1%   92,740 73,963 25.4%   1,039,640 732,178 42.0% 

Operating Expenses -254,909 -272,464 -6.4% 
 

-267,197 -226,936 17.7% 
 

-71,113 -64,859 9.6% 
 

-593,219 -564,259 5.1% 

Financial Income -24,494 -35,115 -30.2%   -13,664 -3,813 258.4%   3,611 3,161 14.2%   -34,547 -35,767 -3.4% 

Operating Income 171,954 -24,477 -   214,683 144,364 48.7%   25,238 12,265 105.8%   411,874 132,152 211.7% 

Net Profit for the Period  131,626 -19,448 -   86,621 52,999 63.4%   16,815 9,011 86.6%   235,062 42,562 452.3% 

   
   

  
   

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

EBIT 196,448 10,638 1746.6%   228,347 148,177 54.1%   21,627 9,104 137.6%   446,422 167,919 165.9% 

EBITDA 235,582 49,768 373.4%   305,822 220,248 38.9%   22,488 10,163 121.3%   563,893 280,179 101.3% 

     
  

    
  

     
 

     

GROSS MARGIN (%) 20.2% 15.3% 4.9 p.p.   25.8% 23.9% 1.9 p.p.   94.0% 92.5% 1.5 p.p.   24.4% 20.9% 3.5 p.p. 

EBITDA MARGIN (%) 10.5% 2.7% 7.9 p.p.   15.9% 14.0% 1.9 p.p.   22.8% 12.7% 5,4 p.p.   13.3% 8.0% 5.3 p.p. 

NET MARGIN (%) 5.9% -1.1% 6.9 p.p.   4.5% 3.4% 1.1 p.p.   17.0% 11.3% 5.8 p.p.   5.5% 1.2% 4.4 p.p. 
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ATTACHMENT II STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW – INDIRECT METHOD 
Values expressed in thousands of Reais 

 

 

 
Parent Company 

 
Consolidated 

 

2013/12/31 2012/12/31 

 

2013/12/31 2012/12/31 

Cash flow from operations   
  

  
 Income for the period          235,062           42,562  

 
         235,062           42,562  

Adjustments to conciliate income to cash and banks generated by 
operations:   

  
  

      
  

  
 Provision for income tax and social contribution (current and deferred)            22,071           -8,318 

 
105,108          31,100  

Depreciation and amortization            34,361           34,910  
 

         117,471         112,260  

Provision for disputes 2,750                695  
 

-1,531            6,225  

Provision for doubtful accounts              4,729  -31 
 

             3,726             4,574  

Provision for obsolete inventory              1,943             2,248  
 

             4,508             3,237  

Other Provisions 16,964            5,557  
 

25,083 -19,733 

Residual cost from sold and written off fixed assets 7,206 9,158 
 

12,991 10,785 

Investments written off 912 15 
 

           66,537             9,257  

Net Equity -142,306 -70,116 
 

- - 

Net Equity from other controlled companies - - 
 

- -741 

Interest of minority shareholders - - 
 

-54,342 -18,925 

Variation in loans          135,814           96,202  
 

         210,991         141,325  

Variation in derivative contracts 182 -815                2,724  -5,632 

 
319,688  112,067 

 
728,328 316,294 

Variation in assets and liabilities   
  

  
 Financial investments -4,035        137,370  

 
-3,096        123,776  

Accounts receivable from customers -40,804 -84,337 
 

-195,746 -137,449 

Inventory 45,508          27,673  
 

9,833          70,381  

Other Assets -38,017 -5,326 
 

-20,697 -53,959 

Suppliers -36,140          29,886  
 

-29,362          13,119  

Other  accounts payable 44,804 -12,738 
 

44,508 -26,699 

Income tax and Social Contribution paid -11,602 -   -107,416 -33,518 

Net Cash from Operations 279,402        204,595    426,352        271,945  

 

  
  

  
 Cash Flow from Investments   

  
  

 Income and dividends received from controlled companies            68,196           56,914  
 

- - 

Addition to investment - - 
 

-3,423 - 

Acquisition of shares and quotas - -1,159 
 

- -1,159 

Acquisition of fixed assets -25,655 -29,326  -145,384 -211,888 

Acquisition of a controlled company (net of acquired cash) - - 
 

- -16,269 

Capital payment in controlled company -31,603 -12,500  - - 

Financial Investments -60,200 -  - - 

Additions to intangible assets -8,678 -4,665   -10,791 -13,100 
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ATTACHMENT – 
Continues... 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW  – INDIRECT METHOD 

Values in thousands of Reais 

      

Net cash used (generated by) investments -57,940             9,264    -159,598 -242,416 

 
  

  
  

 Cash Flow from Financing   
  

  
 Payment of dividends -21,566 -38,001 

 
-6,926 -39,411 

Payment of interest on capital payable          -84,366 -43,354 
 

-49,102 -44,664 

Loans       1,012,728         465,500  
 

      1,547,392         758,452  

Payment of loans -574,378 -239,852 
 

-898,704 -474,316 

Acquisition of investments -421,072 - 
 

-421,072 - 

Loans from controlling company and controlled companies -2 -1,500 
 

- -1,985 

Loans made from other related parties              1,758  -19,240 
 

-619 -9,101 

Interest paid on loans -89,389 -62,425   -126,428 -99,440 

    
  

 Net Cash used (resulting from) financing        -176,287          61,128    44,541          89,535  

Balance resulting from incorporation of controlled company 
152,178 

         197,353  
- 

       274,987    
- 

311,295 
- 

       119,064  Increase (reduction) of Cash and Banks  

 

  
  

  
 

Statement of increase in cash    
  

  
 At beginning of period 556,503 281,516 

 
855,255 736,191 

At end of period 753,856 556,503 
 

1,166,550 855,255 

 
  

  
  

 
Increase in cash and cash equivalents          197,353         274,987    311,295        119,064  

 

150,930 
- 

- 
16,242  

- 
- 

- 
- 

Items that donot affect cash 

Net cash from incorporation of Suspensys – net of acquired cash 

Dividends receivable 
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ANEXO III SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013 
Values in thousands of Reais – according to Corporate Legislation 
 

BALANCE SHEET 

  RANDON S/A IMPL. E 
PARTIC. 

CONSOLIDATED 

  RANDON S/A IMPL. E 
PARTIC. 

CONTROLLING 

  
RANDON 

INVESTIMENTOS 
      

      

              

Assets                     4,906,918                3,430,269                 393,284  

Current Assets                     3,030,862                1,739,435                 215,256  

   Cash and equivalents                     1,413,829                   883,469                   47,948  

   Receivables                         791,747                   433,260                 166,856  

   Inventory                        518,957                   228,552                             2  

   Deferred Charges/ Recoverable costs                        199,145                   124,178    -    

   Others                        107,184                      69,976                         450  

Noncurrent Assets                     1,876,056                1,690,834                 178,028  

  Long-term Assets                        375,710                   167,331                 177,526  

   Credit controlling company/controlled companies   -                               14    -    

   Receivables                        175,805    -                  175,805  

   Consortiums for resale                          27,447                        7,008    -    

   Deferred Charges/ recoverable costs                        135,537                      97,848                     1,371  

   Other non-current assets                          20,115                      61,273                         349  

   Taxes under litigation                          16,806                        1,188    -    

   Investments/Property, Plant, Property/ Intangible/ Deferred                     1,500,346                1,523,503                         502  

              

Liabilities                     4,906,918                3,430,269                 393,284  

Current Liabilities                     1,154,384                   667,710                 149,790  

   Suppliers                        177,943                      83,544                         731  

   Financing institutions                        546,439                   375,696                 135,145  

   Salaries and benefits                          58,817                      28,755                         710  

   Taxes and Fees                          43,780                      15,326                     1,890  

   Advances for customers and others                        327,405                   164,389                   11,315  

Noncurrent Liabilities                     2,109,726                1,425,358                 167,101  

   Financing institutions                     2,060,609                1,394,583                 167,087  

   Debits with controlled companies   -      -                             14  

   Diverse taxes and contributions                          13,679                      10,340                            -    

   Provision for contingencies                          12,205                        6,511                            -    

   Other non-current liabilities                          23,233                      13,924                            -    

Total Net Equity                     1,642,808                1,337,201                   76,393  

   Net Equity                     1,337,201                1,337,201                   76,393  

    Minority interest                        305,607    -                               1  
 

Note
1
: Due to the corporate restructuring involving the incorporation of the controlled company Suspensys Sistemas Automotivos Ltda. by 

Randon S.A.- Implementos e Participações,  the Company will publish, as of this half of the year on, the  Financial Statements of the Controlling 
Company and the Consolidated Statements (and not by Controlled company any longer). The publication of the Financial Statements of 
Randon Investimentos Ltda. will continue to be made separately, since it is engaged in a segment apart from the other segments of Randon 
Companies.  



 
 

E  A  R  N  I  N  G  S     R  E  L  E  A  S  E    4  Q  2  0  1  3  /    2  0  1  3 
 

 
Página 28 de 28 

    

ANEXO III  SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013 
Values in thousands of Reais – According to Corporate Legislation 
 

BALANCE SHEET 

  
RANDON S/A IMPL. E PARTIC. 

CONSOLIDATED 

  
RANDON S/A IMPL. E PARTIC. 

CONTROLLING  

  
RANDON 

INVESTIMENTOS 
      

      

              

INCOME STATEMENT             

              

Net turnover                     4,253,328                1,873,312                   22,974  

Cost of goods and services                   -3,213,688             -1,506,258                   -5,926 

Gross income                     1,039,640                   367,054                   17,048  

Sales expenses   -357,838                 -131,660   -    

Administrative expenses                     -183,186   -68,796                   -9,480 

Financial income                         -34,548                   -22,503                           -1 

Investment valuation income                                   -                  142,306                            -    

Other expenses/income                         -52,194                   -29,268                   -1,146 

Income before taxes                        411,874                   257,133                     6,421  

Provision for taxes and social contributions                      -105,108                   -22,071                   -2,570 

Interest of non-controlling shareholders                         -71,704   -      -  

Net income for the period                        235,062                   235,062                     3,851  

  
   EBIT   446,422   137,328   6,423 

EBITDA   563,893   171,689   6,554 

EBITDA MARGIN (%)   13.3%   9.2%   28.5% 
 

See Note¹. 


